Eurasia (1) 134,349 12% 156,029 14%

Germany 67,973 6% 75,755 7%

Northern Europe 51,198 5% 48,734 4%

Central and Eastern Europe 75,488 7% 75,095 7%

Other 29,939 3% 25,308 2%

Total revenue 1,119,430 100% 1,111,127 100%

(1) Russia and other CIS countries.

NOTE 5 NON-RECURRING ITEMS

(in thousands of euros) At 2024/12/31 At 2025/12/31

Reorganization and restructuring costs (1) (575) (3,770)

Insurance deductibles and costs relating to claims 77 0

Other expenses and honoraries (2) (2,605) (1,160)

Total non recurring items (3,104) (4,930)

(1) Mainly includes various expenses related to organisational changes.
(2) At 31 December 2024, corresponds for 1.7 million euros to the closure of a fresh ready-to-use warehouse in North America.

NOTE 6 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

As of December 31, the assumptions used to calculate pension obligations were updated compared to the annual closing in June 2025,
resulting in a discount rate of 4% (compared to 3.70% as of June 30, 2025). This increase in the rate of 30 basis points would decrease
the commitments by €720 thousand.

NOTE 7 NET FINANCIAL INCOME

(in thousands of euros)   At 2024/12/31 At 2025/12/31

Cost of net debt A (14,728) (12,552)

Cash and cash equivalents   313 424

Interest expense (at effective interest rate)   (15,042) (12,976)

Gains and losses on liabilities covered by fair value hedges   (2,300) (299)

Gains and losses on fair value hedging derivatives   2,300 299

Other financial income and expenses B (3,067) (2,913)

Foreign exchange gain (loss)   (914) 131

Net gain (loss) on derivatives ineligible for hedge accounting
(foreign currency & interest rate risk)

(270) 196

Other finance income and expenses   (1,883) (3,241)

NET FINANCIAL INCOME A+B (17,795) (15,466)

The group's financial result as of December 31st, 2025, amounts to -15,5 million euros compared to -17.8 million euros a year earlier.

The cost of net debt, the main component of financial result, stood at -14.7 million euros as at December 31st, 2024, to -12,6 million euros
as at December 31st, 2025, corresponding to interest paid at the effective interest rate. This decrease is driven by the context of falling
interest rates in most currencies.

The interest rate, calculated on the group's average debt, all currencies combined, and restated for IFRS impacts, stood at 3.38% versus